attributable to the Air & Gas Handling segment less the income attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of taxes, for the Air & Gas Handling segment.

(3) Includes adjustments for depreciation, share-based compensation, and retention bonuses on a net basis to reflect the Air & Gas Handling segment as if reported as Continuing Operations and not held for sale.

Represents the Net income from continuing operations attributable to Colfax Corporation, Adjusted net income attributable to Colfax Corporation, and related adjustments as reported in the second quarter

2018 prior to recasting the Air & Gas Handling segment as discontinued operations.

(4) Includes amortization of acquired intangibles and fair value charges on acquired inventory.

(5) Includes costs incurred for the acquisition of DJO and costs associated with the strategic review of the Air & Gas Handling business

(6) The effective tax rates used to calculate adjusted net income and adjusted net income per share for the second quarter ended June 28, 2019 was 23.3% and 15.0% for the second quarter ended June 29,

2018.

Three Months Ended

June 28, 2019 June 29, 2018

Continuing

Operations

Adjusted Air & Gas

Handling segment

Total As Originally Reported
(1)

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

Net income (loss) attributable to Colfax Corporation (2) $   1.3 $   (468.6 ) $ (467.3) $ 64.2

Restructuring and other related charges – pretax 26.6 3.8 30.4 17.0

Impairment loss – pretax — 481.0 481.0 —

Adjustment to report Air & Gas Handling as if Continuing
operations - pretax(3) — (4.4) (4.4) —

Acquisition-related amortization and other non-cash charges –
pretax(4) 56.6 3.8 60.4 19.3

Strategic transaction costs – pretax(5) 2.5 5.1 7.6 —

Gain on short-term investments – pretax — — — (4.6)

Tax adjustment(6) (12.7) (7.2) (19.9) (20.7)

Adjusted net income from continuing operations $   74.3 $   13.5 $ 87.8 $ 75.2

Fully consolidated Adjusted net income per share $ 0.64 $ 0.61